have incorrectly calculated the remeasurement of the variable payments by calculating the net
present value of the adjusted cashflow retrospectively.

In accordance with IFRS 16 “Leases”, the modification should have been accounted for as of the
effective date of the modification (in a prospective manner) and the difference booked as a
remeasurement to the Right of Use asset.

The earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2022 increased from 88 fils to 92 fils as a
result of the restatement.

67

APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2023   BD 000’s

29 RESTATEMENT OF CORRESPONDING AMOUNTS (continued)

Discrete effect on financial statements line items in the statement of financial position as at
31 December 2022, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and cash
flows statement for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the relevant notes to the financial
statements.

Statement of financial position:

31 December
2021
(Previously
reported)

Adjustment
(A)

Adjustment
(B)

1 January
2022
(Restated)

31 December
2022
(Previously
reported)

Adjustment
(A)

Adjustment
(B)

31
December
2022
(Restated)

Intangible assets  25,639 (20,776) -  4,863 24,206 (19,747) -  4,459

Equipment and
vehicles

670 20,776  176 21,622 1,153 19,747 609 21,509

Total non-current
assets

26,309 -  176 26,485 25,359 - 609 25,968

Total assets 56,536 -  176 56,712 55,710 -  609 56,319

Retained earnings 7,984 -  176 8,160 7,883 -  609  8,492

Total equity 21,484 -  176 21,660 21,383 -  609 21,992

Total equity and
liabilities

56,536 -  176 56,712 55,710 -  609 56,319

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

31 December 2022
(Previously reported)

Adjustment (B) 31 December 2022
(Restated)

Direct operating expenses (14,297) 201 (14,096)

Gross profit 13,439 201 13,640

Operating profit 9,315 201 9,516

Net finance costs (1,432) 232 (1,200)

Profit for the period 7,883 433 8,316

Total comprehensive income for the period 7,883 433 8,316

Statement of cash flows:

31 December
2022 (Previously
reported)

Adjustment (A) Adjustment (B)
31 December
2022 (Restated)

Profit for the period 7,883 - 433 8,316
Amortization  2,478 (2,054) - 424
Depreciation  329 2,054 (201) 2,182
Finance expenses 1,928 - (232) 1,696
Net cash generated from operating activities 11,136 - - 11,136
Net cash used in investing activities (351) - - (351)
Net cash used in financing activities (11,158) - - (11,158)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents
during the period (373) - - (373)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the
period 1,357 - - 1,357

68

APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2023   BD 000’s

29 RESTATEMENT OF CORRESPONDING AMOUNTS (continued)

Notes to the financial statements:

31 December
2022 (Previously
reported)

Adjustment (A) Adjustment (B)
31 December
2022 (Restated)

Amortization 2,478 (2,054) - 424

Depreciation 329 2,054 (201) 2,182

69

Agenda Item 5 :

To approve the recommendation of the Board of Directors to allocate the
dividends for the financial year ended 31 December 2023.

 Cash dividend of 90.511 fils per share or 90.51%, amounting to total dividend
payment of BD 8,145,990 for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2023.

In this regard, below are the key dates to be taken note of:

Event Date

Cum-Dividend Date
(Last day of trading with entitlement to dividends) 28 March 2024

Ex-Dividend Date
(First day of trading without entitlement to dividends) 31 March 2024

Record Date
(The Day on which all shareholders whose names are